

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

HASSAN CHUNN; NEHEMIAH McBRIDE;  
AYMAN RABADI by his Next Friend Migdaliz  
Quinones; and JUSTIN RODRIGUEZ by his Next  
Friend Jacklyn Romanoff; ELODIA LOPEZ; and  
JAMES HAIR, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

Civil Action No.  
20-CV-1590  
(Kovner, J.)  
(Mann, M.J.)

-against-

WARDEN DEREK EDGE,

Respondent.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

    I.    The BOP’s Action Plan for COVID-19 ..... 3

    II.   The Petition and Alleged Facts ..... 6

        A.    Petitioners Hassan Chunn and Nehemiah McBride Already  
            Have Been Released from the MDC..... 7

        B.    Petitioner Ayman Rabadi ..... 8

        C.    Petitioner Justin Rodriguez ..... 8

        D.    Petitioner Elodia Lopez..... 10

        E.    Petitioner James Hair ..... 11

    III.  Petitioners’ Requested Relief..... 11

    IV.  The Court’s Denial of Petitioners’ Motion for a Temporary Restraining  
        Order ..... 12

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Petition..... 13

        A.    Claims Brought By Petitioners Chunn and McBride Are Moot ..... 13

        B.    The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Release Rabadi, Rodriguez,  
            Lopez and Hair..... 13

            1.    This Court Lacks Authority to Divest BOP and  
                Sentencing Courts of Their Jurisdiction to Place Inmates  
                in Home Confinement or The Sentencing Judge’s  
                Authority to Amend A Term of Imprisonment..... 13

            2.    *Res Judicata* Bars Petitioners’ Immediate Release..... 18

            3.    Section 3626 Precludes the Remedy Requested By  
                Petitioners ..... 19

        C.    The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Appoint a Special Master to  
            Essentially Sit as an Article III Judge ..... 22

II.	Even if the Court had Jurisdiction, Petitioners’ Claims are Subject to Dismissal.....	25
A.	Applicable “Deliberate Indifference” Standard .....	25
B.	Petitioners Are Not Subject to an Unreasonable Risk of Harm at the MDC.....	28
C.	The BOP Has Not Shown Deliberate Indifference and Has Taken Appropriate Measures to Protect the Health of Inmates at the MDC and the Public.....	29
III.	The Petition’s Conclusory Putative Class Action Allegations Must Be Stricken .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	25
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. Pharaon</i> , 140 F.R.D. 642 (S.D.N.Y.1991) .....	23
<i>Brown Media Corp. v. K&amp;L Gates, LLP</i> , 854 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	13
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Cook v. Hanberry</i> , 596 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.à.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Bell</i> , 599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	13
<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	27

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... *passim*

*Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie*, 452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 18

*Feng Chen v. Sessions*, 321 F. Supp. 3d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 13

*Freeman v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.*, 151 F. App’x. 91 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 18

*Gilmore v. California*, 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 20

*Glaus v. Anderson*, 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Gomez v. United States*, 899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 15

*Grant v. Terrell*, No. 10-CV-2769, 2014 WL 2440486 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014)..... 14

*Hathaway v. Coughlin*, 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 26, 27

*Hathaway v. Coughlin*, 99 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 27, 29

*Hickox v. Christie*, 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016) ..... 31

*Hill v. Curcione*, 657 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 31

*Hines v. Youssef*, No. 1:13-cv-00357-AWI-JL, 2015 WL 164215 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2015)..... 28

*Idan Comput., Ltd. v. Intelepix, LLC*, No. CV-09-4849 (SJF)(ARL), 2010 WL 3516167  
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2010)..... 23

*In re Bituminous Coal Operators’ Ass’n*, 949 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 23

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*, 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 33

*Ingraham v. Wright*, 430 U.S. 651 (1977) ..... 25

*Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry*, 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 21

*Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse*, 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 20

*John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire and Cas. Co.*, 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 33

*Johnson v. Connecticut Dept. of Admin. Serv.*, No. 3:11-cv-1106,  
2012 WL 414996 (D. Conn. Feb. 9, 2012)..... 35

*Lia v. Saporito*, 909 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 12

*Livas v. Myers*, No. 20-CV-422 , 2020 WL 1939583 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2020)..... 17, 22

*Medina-Rivera v. Terrell*, No. 11-CV-0734, 2011 WL 3163199 (BMC)  
 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2011) ..... 14

*Money v. Pritzker*, Nos. 20-cv-2093 & 20-cv-2094,  
 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020) ..... 22, 32

*Muhammad v. City of New York Dep’t of Corrections*, 126 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 1

*Pagan v. Abbott Labs.*, 287 F.R.D. 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 34

*Procurier v. Martinez*, 416 U.S. 396 (1974), overruled on other grounds by  
*Thornburgh v. Abbott*, 490 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 22

*Rhodes v. Chapman*, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 25, 27

*Robinson v. Purcell Constr. Corp.*, 647 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Ru Jun Zhang v. Lynch*, No. 16-CV-4889 (WFK), 2018 WL 1157756  
 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2018)..... 12

*Salahuddin v. Goord*, 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 26

*Scaggs v. New York State Dep’t of Educ.*, No. 06-CV-0799,  
 2009 WL 890587 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 33

*Scott v. Benson*, 742 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 31

*Serra v. Terrell*, No. 10-CV-03044, 2013 WL 5522850 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)..... 14, 15

*Staffer v. Bouchard Transp. Co., Inc.*, 878 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 18

*Stauble v. Warrob, Inc.*, 977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 23

*Teague v. Lane*, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) ..... 13

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) ..... 22

*United States ex rel. Siegel v. Shinnick*, 219 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1963)..... 31

*United States v. Addonizio*, 442 U.S. 178 (1979) ..... 14

*United States v. Amato*, No. 19 Cr. 442 (ILG) (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) ..... 30

*United States v. Carpenter*, No. 19-70, 2020 WL 1909098 (2d Cir. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 30

*United States v. Chun*, No. 16 Cr. 388 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020)..... 7

*United States v. Deutsch*, No. 18 Cr. 00502, 2020 WL 1694358 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2020) ..... 30



*United States v. Erazo-Ayala et al.*, No. 16 Cr. 167 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 7

*United States v. Gotti*, No. 02 Cr. 743,  
2020 WL 497987 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2020) ..... 14, 15, 16, 17

*United States v. Hair*, 780 F. App’x 86 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*United States v. Hamilton*, No. 19 Cr. 54, 2020 WL 1323036 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020)..... 24

*United States v. McBride*, No. 15 Cr. 876 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 6

*United States v. Passley*, No. 19 Cr. 534, 2020 WL 1815834 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2020) ..... 30

*United States v. Rabadi*, No. 13 Cr. 353, 2020 WL 1862640 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2020)..... 8, 9

*United States v. Rodriguez*, No. 16 Cr. 167, 2020 WL 1866040 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2020) .... 9, 10

*United States v. Washington*, 549 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 13

*Victor v. Milicevic*, 361 F. App’x 212 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 31

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 33

*Wasley Prod., Inc. v. Bulakites*, Nos. 3:03-cv-383(MRK)(WIG), 3:03-cv-1790,  
2006 WL 3834240 (D. Conn. May 31, 2006)..... 24

*Webb v. Goord*, 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Whitley v. Albers*, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) ..... 25, 26

*Wilson v. Seiter*, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 25, 26, 28

*Wright v. Terrell*, No. 10-CV-3492 (PGS), 2011 WL 5117851 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2011) ..... 15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 912..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... 8, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(4).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	2, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(B) .....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	11
34 U.S.C. § 60541.....	16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 12, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53 .....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(1)(C) .....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	12

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 571.63(a)..... 9
